

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.573/2012

NEMA MAHTO

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND HOME DEPARTMENT &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 574/2012 (II-A)

Crl.A. No. 575/2012 (II-A)

Date : 23-09-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mrs. L. Bhaswati Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Narayan Das, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal No.573/2012:-

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

At the commencement of hearing, Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, learned Advocate-on-Record appearing for the State of Jharkhand submits that the appellant – Mr. Nema Mahto in Criminal Appeal No.573 of 2012 has expired.

As per Office Report, Vth Additional Sessions Judge, I/C-cum-Vacation Judge, Civil Court, Giridh has reported that the appellant - Mr. Nema Mahto has expired on 18-1-2017.

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, learned Advocate-on-Record has also filed a letter dated 22-9-2021 issued by the Superintendent of Police, Giridh in the Court today stating therein that the appellant has died in 2017, which is taken on record.

In view of the above, the Criminal Appeal No.573 of 2012 is dismissed as abated.

Criminal Appeal No.574/2012 & Criminal Appeal No.575/2012:-

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

At the request of learned counsel appearing for the appellants seeking short accommodation, the Registry is directed to list these Criminal Appeals tomorrow, i.e., on Friday, the 24<sup>th</sup> September, 2021 immediately after admission matters.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)